

Brussels, 22 October 2020 (OR. en)

12150/20

Interinstitutional File: 2020/0263(NLE)

ACP 117 WTO 282 COASI 122 RELEX 791

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	ACP Working Party
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
No. Cion doc.:	11030/20 + ADD 1 - COM(2020) 576
Subject:	Council Decision on the signing, on behalf of the European Union, and provisional application of the Agreement amending the Interim Partnership Agreement between the European Community, of the one part, and the Pacific States, of the other part, as regards the accessions of the Independent State of Samoa and Solomon Islands, and of future accessions of other Pacific Island States - Adoption

- 1. On 22 September 2020, the Commission submitted to the Council a proposal for a Council Decision on the signing, on behalf of the European Union, and provisional application of the Agreement amending the Interim Partnership Agreement between the European Community, of the one part, and the Pacific States, of the other part, as regards the accessions of the Independent State of Samoa and Solomon Islands, and of future accessions of other Pacific Island States
- 2. The ACP Working Party discussed the abovementioned proposal and agreed on the text of the draft Council Decision on 8 October 2020.

12150/20 KH/br 1 RELEX.1.B EN

- 3. The Permanent Representatives Committee is accordingly invited to recommend that the Council at one of its upcoming meetings:
 - adopt the Council Decision on the signing, on behalf of the European Union, and provisional application of the Agreement amending the Interim Partnership Agreement between the European Community, of the one part, and the Pacific States, of the other part, as regards the accessions of the Independent State of Samoa and Solomon Islands, and of future accessions of other Pacific Island States, as set out in documents 11656/20 and 11669/20, after finalisation by the legal/linguistic experts;
 - order the publication of the Council Decision in the Official Journal after the signature;
 - inform the European Parliament of the adoption of the Council Decision.

12150/20 KH/br 2

RELEX.1.B EN